STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Smt. Seema Rani






......Complainant

 Vs:

PIO/ O/o  D.C. Fatehgarh Sahib




.....Respondents.

AC No-073- of 2007:

Present:
None for the appellant.



Shri Karanbir Singh, P.C.S, AC Ist Class-cum-PIO for the



Respondents

Order:

In the last order dated April 25, 2006, Shri Karanbir Singh Mann, PIO who had met with an accident and was unable to give us the required documents, has appeared in Court today with a list of documents running into 40 pages along with an index, but except for three pages which are relevant, the rest of the documents are not related to the information sought by Smt. Seema Rani in her application, (which include the inquiry report conducted by the Sub-Divisional magistrate, Fatehgarh Sahib dated August 14, 2006 including all relevant documents, executive orders and file noting). The P.I.O. has also stated that the school in question is not a government aided school but was not sure of the same. 

2.
Therefore, the P.I.O. is directed to supply the attested and photocopies to the applicant under due receipt within one week from today and a copy of the document to be submitted to the Commission   for its record..

 The next date of hearing is fixed for June 13, 2007.



SD:







SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

June 05, 2007.

Opk’-B

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shmt. Seema Rani






......Appellant

 Vs:

PIO/ O/o State Women Commission ,Pb


.....Respondent

AC No-081- of 2007:

Present:
None for the appellant.



None for the P.I.O for the Respondent.

Order:

The P.I.O. is hereby given one more chance to comply with the orders of the Commission dated April 25, 2007.


Adjourned to June 27, 2007.



SD:







SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

June 05, 2007.

Opk’-B
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32,33, 34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Smt. Promila Dhawan




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO, College Management Committee, SPSK Khalsa College,
 Begowal, Kapurthala




......Respondent

CC No. 091  of 2006 

Present:
Smt. Promila Dhawan and Dr. Rajinder Kaur, Complainants in 



person 



Dr. Jagraj Singh, PIO/Principal, SPSK Khalsa College, 




Begowal, Kapurthala.






Shri Babu Singh, Supdt of the College and 



Sh. Vipin Mahajan, Advocate, for College Managing 




Committee.

Order:

In compliance with the order dated 10.4.07, the PIO has supplied document dated 2.6.07, to both the complainants being attested photostat letter from DSP Bhullath in connection with the complaint dated  6.3.06, received from the College, where the enquiry has been marked to SHO, Police Station Bhulath (Kapurthala). Also the President of the Managing Committee has been information in writing regarding para 3 Article 5, regarding her inquiries about the receipts/bills of House Rent Allowance submitted by them and regarding para 4 Article 4(d) (only for Smt. Promila Dhawan) with respect to the Burser Allowance. The reply is quite specific in this letter. The  documents are stated to have been supplied earlier vide communication dated 23.5.07 through registered post to both the complainants. However, no such copy has been received in the Commission. The complainants have also stated that they have received first document  dated 2.6.07 only through Court today and had not received it before that. With this they admit that full information asked for by them vide their application dated 2.11.06 has been received. Smt. Promila Dhawan however
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 states that information supplied by them is wrong regarding the date of appointment as Burser which she asserts  was March, 2005 whereas the college has taken a  stand that she was appointed on an earlier date. It was explained to her that since the entire record as stated is not available and in the face of her assertion, the onus  was naturally be on the college authorities to prove that she had been appointed as Burser from the earlier date. She may make use of  whatever information has been made available by the college as per her best judgment and advice available to her before the competent authority  as may be necessary. 
2. Regarding the complaint made in connection with false information stated to have been supplied to the Commission vide their letter  No. 250/4, dated 19.1.07, it appears necessary to reproduce the operative part of the letter which have been objected to:


“Regarding the complaints not supplying the documents/information required by the above suspended teacher, it is clarified that we have already sent the photocopy of the documents regarding the request for revoke of suspension by Smt. Anita Jolly, Lect. Eng. Alongwith other documents vide our letter No. 250/1 dated 11.11.2006 vide postal receipt No. 1819 and 1820 dated  11.11.2006 but the same envelop returned back with the remarks of the postman that the addressee were not available at their residential address despite of various visits. Photocopies of the postal envelop receipt No. 1819 and 1820 dated 11.11.2006 are attached herewith for proof. Again reminders were sent to the above said employees for receipt of the same vide our letter No. 250/2 dated 6.12.2006 and 250/3 dated 9.12.2006 vide postal receipt No. 1304 dated 6.12.2006 and postal receipt No. 3188 dated  12.12.06 but the same also returned back  with these remarks of the concerned postman as above. Photocopy of the undelivered postal envelope vide receipt No. 1304 dated 6.12.2006 and 3188 dated 12.12.2006 are also attached herewith for ready reference.”


In this connection the complaint sent by the two applicants vide their letter dated 30.1.07  is also reproduced in extenso:


“This is with reference to your Endst No. PSLC/legal/2007/140 dated 4th Jan. 2007 and a reply submitted 
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by S. Harjit Singh, President, College Management Committee, SPSK Khalsa College, Begowal, Distt. Kapurthala, letter No. 250/4 dated 19.01.07.


Sir, the reply of the letter is misrepresented. The respondents claims that they have send the documents concerning Mrs. Anita Jolly and related to our letter dated 23.5.06 through registered post dated 11.11.06. The respondent has mentioned postal receipt No. 1819 and 1820 as a proof to justify their assertion.


The respondent has gone to the extent that again photocopies of the records required by us were dispatched on 6.12.06 and 12.12.06. They have quoted receipt No. 1304 and 3188 to that effect.


Sir, it is a clear exploitation of the registered letters sent to us on 11.11.06, 6.12.06 and 12.12.06 which they received back undelivered. Sir, in another letter dated 2.1.07 of the respondent, addressed to the DPI colleges, Punjab and copy to us. Same receipt number of the registered posts have been mentioned to prove that the undersigned were informed about the inquiry and the Presenting Officer. (This refers to receipt No. 1819-20 dated 11.11.2006   and the date 12.12.06 have been shown for another purpose (photocopy of the letter dated 2.1.07 attached).


Sir, it is a concocted story and a misleading one. We request you to consider this misinformation seriously.  Innocent lady lecturers are no match with this cunning reply. In fact we were requesting for these documents since 23.5.2006. It was our last effort to get the same through this legal process. The offer of the respondents to collect the documents getting prior appointments is a delaying and unclear tactic. You are hereby requested to direct the respondent to supply us documents through registered post in a week’s time or it will be much better if your goodself manage the supply through your good office. We shall be thankful for this act of kindness.”

3. The management has been asked to explain the contradiction and the serious allegations of the complainants in this connection.  The PIO had the following to say:-


“The Managing Committee vide communication dated 19.1.07 submitted before this Hon’ble commission submitted that the documents regarding the request from Smt. Anita Jolly for revocation of suspension was sent to the complainants vide letter No. 250/1 dated 11.11.06 through registered post bearing No. 1819 and 1920 dated 11.11.2006. The complainant submitted
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 before this Commission that same registered post receipts were mentioned in the letter dated 2.1.07 indicating that the complainant are informed about the appointments of  Enquiry Officer. This Hon’ble Commission,, therefore, required the Public Information Officer to clarify the stand of the Management.


In this context it is submitted that the Managing Committee was to intimate the complainant about the appointment of the Enquiry Officer. At that very point of time the Managing committee was to supply to the complainant the document regarding request made by Smt. Anita Jolly for revocation of suspension. Therefore, the concerned Clerk Smt. Daljit Kaur after taking permission from the Principal of the College, put both the aforesaid documents in the same envelope so as to avoid postal expenses. There is no bar in putting two letters in one envelope, particularly when the registry is to be done on the same date and to one addressee.”

4. We have gone through the record and heard both the parties. The reply of the Management does not inspire confidence and appears to be stretching credibility of the Commission. It definitely could be considered a cheeky reply. In case the Management had actually send these papers  in one envelope and these have been received back unopened, they should have produced the unopened envelopes before the Commission, and these should have been opened in the Court to see what were the contents. However, the envelopes which were produced before the Commission had alread been opened.

5. It is noted that full information has been supplied and the complainants unfortunately could manage to get the information only through the RTI Act although they were entitled to this full information under the Punishment and Appeal Rules in the context of the enquiry and charge sheet. The fact is that  the enquiry has been completed and the requested documents made available  to them under the RTI Act-2005 much later. This aspect may be brought to the notice of the competent authority i.e. the DPI Colleges in the Enquiry matter. 
With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of in terms of
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 orders of the Commission passed today, as read with orders of April 10th, 2007, May 16th, 2007
Sd/-


Sd/-

  
    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


    (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
State Information Commissioner

June 5, 2007.
Ptk-B
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Amarjit Singh






......Appellant

 Vs:

PIO/ O/o PUNSUP






.....Respondent

AC No-089- of 2006:

Present:
Shri Amarjit Singh, appellant in person.

Shri Narinder Kumar , dealing Assistant, Admn. Section PUNSUP for P.I.O.

Order:

Detailed order in this case was passed on January 10, 2007 and                              20-03-2007 and the matter was fixed for today for compliance of the directions given therein. Today, the representative of the P.I.O. has presented a letter dated                            May 21, 2007 explaining that the dates of the two seniority lists were different, because one of them was a Tentative List and the other was a Final List. It was clarified that the Seniority List of Clerks dated September 22, 1997, which was a Tentative List remained as such and was never finalized till date. A copy of the letter dated May 11, 2007 was supplied to the applicant which he confirmed having received in this connection. On the point of the explanation asked for vide letter dated March 20, 2007, it has been explained as under:-
“As per available records, a fresh tentative seniority list of Clerks was issued vide Endst No. Admn.7 (13)/2000/14890 dated 25-9-2000, After inviting objections from the concerned employees, the same was finalized and circulated vide Endst No. Amla 7(13)/2000/18983 dated 27-11-2001. Thus the final seniority list of Clerks bears a different No. & date, as observed.”
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2.         Thus the matter has been clarified. Full information has already been given to Shri Amarjit Singh which he confirm .The matter is disposed of.
3.
Shri Narinder Kumar states that there is another matter AC-89-A 2006, which is fixed before the self-same Bench where the matter is identical and the next date in that Appeal is June 12, 2007.Shri Amarjit Singh has confirmed that the matter is identical. He has received the full information in that case also.
4.
Both these matters are hereby clubbed together and are hereby disposed of.                A copy of this order should be placed on the Appeal file  No. AC-089-A-2006 also. 




SD:






SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

June 05, 2007.

Opk’-B
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Gurdeep Singh





......Complainant

 Vs:

PIO/ O/o Punjab Technical University, Jalandhar

.....Respondent

CC No-667-of 2006.
Present:
None for the complainant.



None for the P.I.O. – Respondent-University.


Order:

In the last order dated April 25, 2006, Shri R.P.S Singh Bedi,                                    Deputy Registrar-cum-PIO Punjab Technical University, Jalandhar had been directed in the Court  as under:
” Shri RPS Bedi has been directed by the Court to give specific information in writing with regard to the requirement of the applicant under due receipt and to file copy of both in the Commission for its record without fail on the next date of hearing.”

None has appeared today on behalf of the P.I.O. of the University.

2.
The P.I.O. is hereby directed to supply the information as per application dated August 04, 2006 of the applicant immediately and without any further delay/within seven days and to file compliance report in the Commission on the next date of hearing, along with a copy of the receipt of the information by the applicant as well as copy of the information supplied for record of the Court..
3.
We have carefully considered the facts on record. After taking into account all circumstances, we are of the view that the P.I.O has without any reasonable cause not furnished information within the time specified in Sub-Section (1) of Section 7 despite the directions by the Commission to do so.

Therefore, the Commission  hereby issues notice to the P.I.O. to show cause/to submit written reply/ as too why action should not be taken against him by imposing a penalty of two hundred and fifty rupees each day till the information is furnished. However, the 
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total amount of such penalty shall not exceed  twenty-five thousand rupees as per the provisions of Section 20(1) of the R.T.I Act, 2005.
4.
The P.I.O. is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso thereto for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may take note that in case he does not file his written reply and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex parte.
6.
The P.I.O. should also note that in case the information is not supplied to the applicant as directed above, the Commission shall be constrained, in addition, to recommend disciplinary action against him under service rules to the Competent Authority as provided under Section 20(2) of the R.T.I. Act, 2005.

7.
Adjourned to July 11, 2007 for supply of information/submission of reply by the P.I.O. to the show cause notice under Section 20(1) of the R.T.I. Act .




SF;







sd:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     

  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
      
         State Information Commissioner

June 05, 2007.

Opk’
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Bachittar Singh





......Appellant

 Vs:

PIO/ O/o C.M.O. Ludhiana




.....Respondent

AC No-134 - of 2007:

Present: Shri Bachittar Singh, appellant in person.


     None for the Respondent-Hospital.


Order:


In the last order Shri Bachittar Singh had been directed to state in clear terms the deficiencies or misleading information which he alleges has been supplied to him, so that the Commission may consider the matter. 

2. Today, Shri Bachittar Singh is present and not able to clarify regarding  point (d), which he has mentioned in his Second Appeal as under:-

“(d) Because in spite of the direction of the First Appellant 

Authority 3-1-07 the PIO has furnished misleading,  

incomplete and false information(information with 

intent to use his lawful power to the injury of another 

person (copy enclosed).




xx


xx”

3. According to his oral statement, it now seems clear that the only information which he has received is the endorsement of a letter dated January 3, 2007 written to the Senior Medical officer, Incharge, Civil Hospital, Ludhiana, by the Civil Surgeon’s office in which it has been directed that photocopies of the information sought by the applicant should be delivered to the Civil Surgeon’s Office. However, it appears there is no compliance of  the letter sent on January 03, 2007.

4. We have carefully considered the facts on record. We are of the view that the P.I.O has without any reasonable cause not furnished information within the time specified in Sub-Section (1) of Section 7 despite the directions by the Commission to do so

5. The P.I.O. is hereby directed to supply the information as per application dated August 04, 2006 of the applicant immediately and without any further delay/within seven days and to file compliance report in the Commission on the next date of hearing, along 
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with a copy of the receipt of the information by the applicant as well as copy of the information supplied for record of the Court..

.6.
The Commission also hereby issues notice to the P.I.O. to show cause/to submit written reply/ as to why action should not be taken against him by imposing a penalty of two hundred and fifty rupees for each day of delay till the information is furnished, subject to the maximum of twenty-five thousand rupees as per the provisions of Section 20(1) of the R.T.I Act, 2005.

7.
In addition to the written reply, the P.I.O. is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso thereto for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may take note that in case he does not file his written reply and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex parte.
8.
The P.I.O. should also note that in case the information is not supplied to the applicant as directed above, the Commission shall be constrained, in addition, to recommend disciplinary action against him under service rules to the Competent Authority as provided under Section 20(2) of the R.T.I. Act, 2005.

9.
Adjourned to July 04, 2007 for supply of information to the applicant/consideration of reply by the P.I.O. to the show cause notice under Section 20(1) of the R.T.I. Act.



SD:






SD:

    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



 (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

June 05, 2007.

Opk’-B

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Smt. Simmi Saini




Complainant






Vs.

PIO, D.C. Hoshiarpur.



.....Respondent

CC No. 20  of 2007:
Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Gurnam Singh, PIO, Distt. Rev. Officer, Hoshiarpur..

Order:


On the last occasion, Shri K.S. Thakur,  Supdt. had appeared on behalf of the PIO.  However, he had no knowledge of the file or the background of the case neither was he of the rank of APIO. Today, Sh. Gurnam Singh, PIO, Distt Revenue Officer, Hoshiarpur is present in the Court. A copy of the original application dated 19.5.06, submitted by the applicant Smt. Simmi Saini, in Form A under the RTI Act, submitted to the PIO, D.C. Hoshiarpur, has been taken on record. The PIO vide his letter dated 12.1.07 in response to the communication from the Commission for his comments, stated that the instructions had already been given to the Estt. Branch to supply full information to the applicant within 5 days. Thereafter a reply had been given to her that the preliminary inquiry report was available with the office and necessary action was being taken against guilty employee. This information had been supplied to her on 30.5.06, within 10 days. Therefore, it was wrong on her part to complain to the Commission on 16.12.06 that no information has been supplied to her.

2.
It was also stated that her complaint dated 30.9.04 had been looked into by the SDM Hoshiarpur in his preliminary inquiry and he found the then Registry Clerk Sh. Shaukin Singh responsible for the loss of document. Thereafter, Assistant Commission (Grievances) also carried out the inquiry in which he found both Shri Shaukin Singh and Rekesh Kumar Clerk guilty and proceedings were
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 taken against both of them but Inquiry Officer  did not give findings against Sh. Rakesh Kumar Clerk but held only Sh. Shaukin Singh responsible. The case was pending for personal hearing to be given to Shri Shaukin Singh.

3.
Another letter No. 226 dated 2.4.07 has also been made available, a copy of which is also seem to be endorsed to Smt. Simmi Saini, which is addressed by D.C.Hoshiaprur to the Director Land Records, Jalandhar.  From that for the first time the full facts of the case have become evident.  It is seen that this is not  regarding an ordinary document for which Smt. Simmi Saini is making a request under the Right to Information Act. She is asking for the other copy of the Original Registered Will dated 1.2.2001 which is the official copy of the reported Will made simultaneously at the time of making the registry and which is kept on record in the Tehsil as part of the permanent record held in the safe custody of the Sub Registrar. It is treated to be at par with the original document for all intents and purposes and if the original document is lost, the copy provided by the Sub Registrar is treated as authentic in every manner. This particular document is the official copy of the Registered Will made by the one Smt. Chanan Kaur in favour of her paternal grand daughter on 1.2.2001, duly registered before Sub Registrar, Hoshiarpur, in respect of residential house. In the Will, as per the Deed Writer’s Register, she had cancelled the earlier Will dated 2.4.2000 made in favour of Sh. Surinder Singh S/O Sh. Mal Singh as per the information and copy of Deed Writer’s Register given by Smt. Simmi Saini in her letter dated 3.9.04 made to the Tehsildar-cum-Sub Registrar, Hoshiarpur. The Deputy Commissioner has referred the full facts of the case to the Director Land Records in the letter dated 2.4.07 asking for guidance on how and under what law the applicant can get her right as per the said Will which is missing from the Sub Registrar’s permanent record in the Tehsil.

4.
Today, the PIO has brought and presented in court  the opinion of the District Attorney Shri Upinder Singh Gill, freshly taken for giving the latest status of the case. It 
has also been  disclosed in the note that Shri Rakesh Kumar has
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 been exonerated by the Inquiry Officer and Shri Shaukin Singh has been punished with stoppage of one increment without cumulative effect. A precious legal document deposited for official safe keeping and permanent record with the Sub Registrar which it is mandatory to paste in a Register  is missing and the Registrar of the District is the Deputy Commissioner himself who is responsible  for the safety thereof.  The loss of such document cannot be treated in this light manner.

5.
The PIO should make all out efforts to locate the said document and supply it to the applicant or to register an FIR in the matter, since in the present case the loss of document has caused pecuniary loss  to her and gain to another and collusion of the office has not been ruled out. A copy of the previous Will dated 2.4.2000 purported to have been  cancelled by the present Will should also be examined as well as action taken on that Will to mutate the property described therein to any one’s name. If done should also be taken into account. It also appears to be necessary  to find out from which date the computerization of the Registries with photographs of witnesses , Lambardar and the executor etc. has been started in all districts of the State. It should be possible to get a copy of the same Will  which is stored in the computer. The PIO’s request for one month’s time to make further serious efforts is accepted.

6.
Hence the case is adjourned for 10th July, 2007 for supplying the requisite documents.




Sd/-                                                    Sd/-





(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 



(Mrs. Ravi Singh)

 State Information Commissioner
State Information Commissioner

June 5, .2007

Ptk-B
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Amandeep Goyal





......Complainant

 Vs:

PIO/ O/o Subordinate Services Selection Board, Pb
.....Respondent

CC No- 316- of 2007:

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Sham Singh, Superintendent, SSS Board, Punjab.


Order:

The complainant, vide his letter addressed to the Chief Information Commission dated February 18, 2008 stated as under:-


“I have made an application under the Right to Information Act, 
Subordinate Services Board, Punjab, S.C.O. No.158-160 Sector 8-C, Chandigarh on 29-11-2006 through DTDC Courier and Cargo Ltd receipt No.T17037074 but it was received back to me on6-1-2007 with the remarks “refusal to take delivery”. Then I sent fresh application by Regd Post receipt No. 1417 on the name of Secretary, Subordinate Services 
Board, Punjab on 9-1-2007. But I did not receive any
   response from them to deposit the fee under the Right to Information Act. Then I sent a reminder regarding this on 27-1-2007 through DTDC Courier and Cargo receipt No. TI8050143 but it is also received back me on 2-2-2007 with remarks “refusal to take delivery”. Kindly give proper directions to Subordinate Services Board, Punjab to provide me information as such by me in my letter dated 6-1-2007 and also impose a penalty under section 20 of the Right to Information Act on Subordinate Services Board, Punjab.”


2.
He enclosed photocopies of all his communications made to the PIO/SSS Board. He had sought information on 20 points- all relating to the Advertisement No.I/2006 for the recruitment of Punjabi Masters/Mistresses. It was seen that no fee of Rs.10/- required to be paid along with the application under the Right to Information Act, 2005 was paid by him at that time. A copy of the complaint was sent to the P.I.O. office of the SSS Board Punjab by the Commission on February 26, 2007 for his comments within 15 days for the consideration of the Commission. No information was supplied. 
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Thereafter, notice was issued to both the parties fixing the date of hearing for May 22, 2007.  On that date, Court could not be held and the next date of hearing was fixed as June 05, 200.(today).

3.
Today, none is present on behalf of the complainant and Shri Sham Singh PIO-Superintendent of the Subordinate Services Selection Board, Punjab is present. A letter dated May 29, 2007 addressed to Shri Amandeep Goyal has meanwhile been received with copy endorsed to the State Information Commission Punjab for information vide which Shri Amandeep Goyal has been asked to deposit Rs.10/- as processing fee for acquiring the information. He was reminded to deposit the same.  The P.I.O. states that earlier two letters had been sent on April 230, 2007.

4.
The application was submitted by the complainant on 29-12-2006.                           So asking him on 29-5-2006 to deposit fee of Rs.10/- after having refused to receive the application on January 06, 2007 and again on February 02, 2007 appears to be adding   insult to injury. It is not at all imaginable that an earlier letter dated April 20, 2007 had also been sent to the applicant for the same purpose as no such copy has been received by the Commission and neither any such information been given to the Commission despite notices having been issued to the Subordinate Services Selection Board  by it.
6. This is not at all satisfactory and the Commission takes a serious view of the total lack of attention by the S.S.S. Board to the applicant under the R.T.I. Act. In case processing fee or fee for cost of documents was to be recovered, it should have been  done at the most within a week from the receipt of the application. The P.I.O. is now directed to recover Rs.10/- as processing fee at the time of giving the documents, but the copies of documents/information should be given  without payment of any fee as per the provisions of Section 7(6) of the act. The Superintendent has stated that there is no Chairman or Members of the Board and the staff is minimal. Even he has just been 
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appointed P.I.O. only a week ago. He has, therefore, requested for at least one month’s time for doing the needful. He is directed to give the full information without fail within one month, under due receipt from the applicant, and to file compliance report along with copy of the information supplied, in the Commission   for its record,

Adjourned to July 18, 2007.      



SD:







SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
 
 (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
                  State Information Commissioner

June 05, 2007.

Opk’-B
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Gurmeet Singh





......Complainant

 Vs:

PIO/ O/o Deputy Commissioner, Patiala


.....Respondent





CC No-321- of 2007:

Present:
Shri Gurmeet Singh, complainant in person.


None for the P.I.O. O/o Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.

Order:

The complainant has submitted, vide his complaint dated Nil that his application dated December 27, 2006 has not been attended to. The information that he required pertains to the period April 01, 1997 to March 31, 2006 and is on the following points:-

2.
“Expenditure:

a) Photocopies of Electricity Bills.

b) Photocopies of Telephone Bills.
c) Total No. of Vehicles and petrol bills.
d) Repair bills of the vehicles.

e) Total No. of new vehicles purchased and receipt of their


Bills.
f) Constructions & Repair bills of the building
3.        Total No. of permanent and Temporary employees & their


Salaries.
4.
Name of the beneficiaries with their addresses & reason for 
giving 
the benefit.”

2. The complaint was sent to the P.I.O. office of the Deputy Commissioner, Patiala on February 26, 2007 for his response within 15 days for consideration of the Commission. None was received. Thereafter, the date of hearing was fixed for May 22, 2007 and both parties were sent notices accordingly.
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3. On May 22, 2007, Court was not held and the next date was fixed for June 05, 1967. Today, the complainant is present in person, but none is present on behalf of the P.I.O. office of Deputy Commissioner, Patiala. However, a letter dated May 18, 2007 has been received on May 25, 2007, in which the applicant has been asked to come on any working day to contact the Joint-Secretary, Red- Cross Society, Patiala-cum- Public information Officer, Patiala on any working day and to take the information after depositing the due fee. The complainant, however, states that he has received another letter dated May 19, 2006 in which, according to him he has been asked to deposit Rs.8,000/- “for the present,” which again is vague, since the information regarding fee has been given too late and in violation of the provisions of the Act no copy of the said letter has been endorsed to the Commission.
4. The reply of the P.I.O. is not at all satisfactory as in terms of the Act,  exact information, after locating the documents and making an assessment were required to be intimated to the applicant as per Section 7(3)(a) of the Act within 30 days under Section 7(1) and the  period between the intimation of the amount of fee and the actual deposit of the fee can be left out of the commutation of 30 days. The letter of the P.I.O. is not only delayed but also non-specific.
5. The matter has been considered. Since the information to be supplied is almost the entire record of the Red Cross Society for a period of  full nine years from 1-4-1997 to 31-3-2006  there would definitely be a cost attached to it, which as per the Act, cannot now be claimed from the applicant and would have to be borne instead by the District Red Cross which is a charitable organization. It is hereby directed that                        Shri Gurmeet Singh complainant should be permitted to inspect all the Registers/files containing the information required by him for fifteen days from June 15, 2007 to                    July 05, 2007 from 2 to 5 P.M. each day given (after checking the suitability of dates from the applicant) except on holidays.  He may be allowed to inspect the said files without payment of any fee prescribed under the Act for the same. He may give details of the documents required by him from those files  which again should be supplied to him free of cost or he should be allowed to make copies/notes himself if he so desires.                            He has requested that he may be allowed to have a person to accompany him for his help which has been allowed.
CC No-321- of 2007:







-3-

6. The R.T.I. Act has been enacted with the purpose that there should be transparency in decision making and  so that all citizens are able to have access to 
the relevant records in government offices. As such it will be in the fitness of things if  the records of Red Cross Society, on the subjects mentioned, are  laid before him for open inspection. The P.I.O. may file compliance report of the directions of the Commission on the next date of hearing.
7. The P.I.O. is also hereby given notice to show cause why a penalty of Rs.250/- per day of delay for information to be supplied, subject to a maximum of Rs.25,000/-, as provided in Section 20(1) of the R.T.I. Act, 2005 be not imposed upon him for delay in the supply of the information. He may submit his explanation in writing  at least one week before  the next date of hearing.


Adjourned to July 18, 2007 for compliance report/consideration of reply to the show cause notice by the P.I.O.



SD:






SD:
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


                     (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

June 05, 2007.

Opk’-B
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Yash Pal Khosla





......Complainant

 Vs:

PIO/ O/o Deputy Commissioner, Patiala


.....Respondent

CC No-286- of 2007:

Present:
Shri Yash Pal Khosla, complainant in person.



None for the P.I.O. O/o D.C. Patiala.


Order:

Shri Yash Pal complainant had given reference of many communications made by him to the AO-Pension-I.PSEB-Ptl. dated 11-11-2006, 190-11-2006 and 15-11-2006. Further, he had applied to the D.R.O.-cum-Public Information officer, Patiala on 20-12-2006, 13-1-2007 10-1-2007 and 31-1-2007. However, it was not possible to gauge what was the information required. The personal file of Shri Yash Pal being carried by him was studied since it was not possible to understand from the papers on record as to what was the complaint or information requested from the P.I.O. 

2. Today, he has explained that he retired as Store Keeper from the office of XEN, Civil (Works Division) PSEB, Jalandhar and upon retirement on 03-12-2002, he was given commutation of pension based upon the permissible pension on the unrevised  scale being a total of Rs. 1,72,464/- vide letter of PSEB dated 13-11-2003. However, more than a year ago, his pay was revised retrospectively. The case of the revision of his pay was decided only 1-1/2 years ago.. He has got the revised P.P.O. but not the revised commutation amount based upon the revised P.P.O. This is the gist of  the information he is seeking.
3. We have taken on record copy of P.P.O No.14342 dated 13-11-2003.                          Today, Shri Yash Pal has disclosed to us that as a result of the hearing fixed by the Commission, the A.P.I.O, Patiala issued directions as second reminder on 24-5-2007  to the A.O.-pension-1 for giving an immediately reply regarding the revised commutation requested. Further, he stated that on the very next date i.e. 25-5-2007,                                              the Deputy Commission has issued a letter stating that the revised commutation has 
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since been released by that office vide letter CBO 1029/07 dated 25-5-2007. The letter has been sent by the Accounts Officer (Pension) PSEB, Patiala to the Deputy Commissioner, Patiala with copy to the Sr, Executive Engineer, Civil Works Division, Jalandhar. A copy of the same has also been addressed by the A.P.I.O. to the complainant vide letter No. 28-5-2007 and copy of the same has also been endorsed   to the Commission. However, the Commission is not in receipt of these communications. Copies of the same have been taken from Shri Yash Pal on our record. 
4. Shri Yash Pal states that he is running around to get this revised commutation payment for the last  04-1/2 years and has even gone to the Civil Court in Mohali for the same. However, this record was not made available to the Civil Court as the complainant’s evidence was closed by the order of the court since he was not able to produce any proof and the case was fixed for arguments, without the crucial evidence required by him.

5. It is heartening to note that Shri Yash Pal will be able to get his dues al beit                          only through the R.T.I. Act. However, the P.I.O. O/o Deputy Commissioner may inform us of the date of actual payment to the retiree before this matter is closed.

Adjourned to July 11, 2007.



SD:






SD:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

June 05, 2007.

Opk’-B
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Mukand Singh





......Complainant

 Vs:

PIO/ O/o S.D.O. (Civil) Rampura Phul



.....Respondent

CC No-290- of 2007:

Present:  Shri Mukand Singh, complainant in person.

      Shri Sarabjit Singh, P.I.O.-cum S.D.O.(Civil) Rampaura Phul.

Order:

The complainant Shri Mukand Singh applied to the S.D.O. Rampura Phul on                     8-1-2007 along with requisite fee seeking information on two matters regarding which he states that proper information is not being supplied to him. Since his request  was not very clear in his application, he was  asked to clarify. Today Shri Mukand Singh has explained that there is a family dispute regarding the electricity connection. He has explained that his father-in-law Shri Kehar Singh had eight daughters. Late Shri Kehar Singh was the owner of a   Atta Chakki, Kohlu and a Penja and the electricity connection of the property was in his name. He died intestate h5and the said property was inherited by all eight daughters. One of the sons-in-law Harjinder Singh, has by fraud and connivance with some unscrupulous persons, got the electricity connection transferred to his own exclusive name, whereas he is not the exclusive owner of the  same. Therefore, in the application in Form-A, the complete file containing the application for transfer of the said account in the name of Shri Harjinder Singh along with action taken at different levels along with copies of all documents submitted as the basis for his request  and the reasons for which it was transferred  and by whom,                   had been requested for.

2. Today, the P.I.O. has stated that the copies of the full file where original connection was given to Shri Kehar Singh has been supplied. Shri Mukand Singh confirmed having received this. The P.I.O. has been directed to attest them. 
3. Shri Mukand Singh however, states that the remaining information, which is very crucial has not been supplied to him regarding the circumstances of the transfer of the said connection to the name of Shri Harjinder Singh. The P.I.O. states that the dealing 
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clerk - Shri Vijay Kumar who had been transferred in 2004 did not hand over the concerned file to his successor and the inquiries are being made from him.                             The P.I.O. has been directed to make all out efforts to locate the file and/or to reconstruct it from whatever source possible, including any papers which may be needed from the person to whom the said connection has been transferred. Since the P.I.O. wishes to take the plea that the record is not available details of efforts made to get the papers located and if not available to fix the responsibility/ therefor and/or  register an F.I.R. etc. may be placed before  the Commission. He requests for one months’ time. He has been told that five months have already elapsed and he should strictly adhere to the one month’s time given as sought by him now.

Adjourned to July 11-2007.




Sd:







Sd:

  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



     
  (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
        State Information Commissioner

June 05, 2007.

Opk’-B
 STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 32,33, 34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Smt. Promila Dhawan




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO, College Management Committee, SPSK Khalsa College,

 Begowal, Kapurthala  









......Respondent

CC No. 91  of 2006 

Present:
Smt. Promila Dhawan and Dr. Rajinder Kaur, Complainants in 



person 



Dr. Jagraj Singh, PIO/Principal, SPSK Khalsa College, 




Begowal, Kapurthala.




Shri Babu Singh, Supdt of the College and 



Sh. Vipin Mahajan, Advocate, for College Managing 




Committee.

Order:

In compliance with the order dated 10.4.07, the PIO has supplied document dated 2.6.07, to both the complainants being attested photostat letter from DSP Bhulath in connection with the complaint dated  6.3.06, received from the College, where the enquiry has been marked to SHO, Police Station Bhulath (Kapurthala). Also the President of the Managing Committee has been information in writing regarding para 3 Article 5, regarding her inquiries about the receipts/bills of House Rent Allowance submitted by them and regarding para 4 Article 4(d) (only for Smt. Promila Dhawan) with respect to the Burser Allowance. The reply is quite specific in this letter. The  documents are stated to have been supplied earlier vide communication dated 23.5.07 through registered post to both the complainants. However, no such copy has been received in the Commission. The complainants have also stated that they have received first document  dated 2.6.07 only through Court today and had not received it before that. With this they admit that full information asked for by them vide their application dated 2.11.06 has been received. Smt. Promila Dhawan however
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 states that information supplied by them is wrong regarding the date of appointment as Burser which she asserts  was March, 2005 whereas the college has taken a  stand that she was appointed on an earlier date. It was explained to her that since the entire record as stated is not available and in the face of her assertion, the onus  was naturally be on the college authorities to prove that she had been appointed as Burser from the earlier date. She may make use of whatever information has been made available by the college as per her best judgment and advice available to her before the competent authority  as may be necessary. 
6. Regarding the complaint made in connection with false information stated to have been supplied to the Commission vide their letter  No. 250/4, dated 19.1.07, it appears necessary to reproduce the operative part of the letter which have been objected to:


“Regarding the complaints not supplying the documents/information required by the above suspended teacher, it is clarified that we have already sent the photocopy of the documents regarding the request for revoke of suspension by Smt. Anita Jolly, Lecturer. Eng. Alongwith other documents vide our letter No. 250/1 dated 11.11.2006 vide postal receipt No. 1819 and 1820 dated  11.11.2006 but the same envelop returned back with the remarks of the postman that the addressee were not available at their residential address despite of various visits. Photocopies of the postal envelop receipt No. 1819 and 1820 dated 11.11.2006 are attached herewith for proof. Again reminders were sent to the above said employees for receipt of the same vide our letter No. 250/2 dated 6.12.2006 and 250/3 dated 9.12.2006 vide postal receipt No. 1304 dated 6.12.2006 and postal receipt No. 3188 dated  12.12.06 but the same also returned back  with these remarks of the concerned postman as above. Photocopy of the undelivered postal envelope vide receipt No. 1304 dated 6.12.2006 and 3188 dated 12.12.2006 are also attached herewith for ready reference.”


In this connection the complaint sent by the two applicants vide their letter dated 30.1.07  is also reproduced in extenso:

“This is with reference to your Endst No. PSLC/legal/2007/140 dated 4th Jan. 2007 and a reply submitted 
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by S. Harjit Singh, President, College Management Committee, SPSK Khalsa College, Begowal, Distt. Kapurthala, letter No. 250/4 dated 19.01.07.


Sir, the reply of the letter is misrepresented. The respondents claims that they have send the documents concerning Mrs. Anita Jolly and related to our letter dated 23.5.06 through registered post dated 11.11.06. The respondent has mentioned postal receipt No. 1819 and 1820 as a proof to justify their assertion.


The respondent has  gone to the extent that again photocopies of the records required by us were dispatched on 6.12.06 and 12.12.06. They have quoted receipt No. 1304 and 3188 to that effect.


Sir, it is a clear exploitation of the registered letters sent to us on 11.11.06, 6.12.06 and 12.12.06 which they received back undelivered. Sir, in another letter dated 2.1.07 of the respondent, addressed to the DPI colleges, Punjab and copy to us. Same receipt number of the registered posts have been mentioned to prove that the undersigned were informed about the inquiry and the Presenting Officer. (This refers to receipt No. 1819-20 dated 11.11.2006   and the date 12.12.06 have been shown for another purpose (photocopy of the letter dated 2.1.07 attached).


Sir, it is a concocted story and a misleading one. We request you to consider this misinformation seriously.  Innocent lady lecturers are no match with this cunning reply. In fact we were requesting for these documents since 23.5.2006. It was our last effort to get the same through this legal process. The offer of the respondents to collect the documents getting prior appointments is a delaying and unclear tactic. You are hereby requested to direct the respondent to supply us documents through registered post in a week’s time or it will be much better if your goodself manage the supply through your good office. We shall be thankful for this act of kindness.”

7. The management has been asked to explain the contradiction and the serious allegations of the complainants in this connection.  The PIO had the following to say:-


“The Managing Committee vide communication dated 19.1.07 submitted before this Hon’ble commission submitted that the documents regarding the request from Smt. Anita Jolly for revocation of suspension was sent to the complainants vide letter No. 250/1 dated 11.11.06 through registered post bearing No. 1819 and 1920 dated 11.11.2006. The complainant submitted
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 before this Commission that same registered post receipts were mentioned in the letter dated 2.1.07 indicating that the complainant are informed about the appointments of  Enquiry Officer. This Hon’ble Commission,, therefore, required the Public Information Officer to clarify the stand of the Management.


In this context it is submitted that the Managing Committee was to intimate the complainant about the appointment of the Enquiry Officer. At that very point of time the Managing committee was to supply to the complainant the document regarding request made by Smt. Anita Jolly for revocation of suspension. Therefore, the concerned Clerk Smt. Daljit Kaur after taking permission from the Principal of the College, put both the aforesaid documents in the same envelope so as to avoid postal expenses. There is no bar in putting two letters in one envelope, particularly when the registry is to be done on the same date and to one addressee.”

8. We have gone through the record and heard both the parties. The reply of the Management does not inspire confidence and appears to be stretching credibility of the Commission. It definitely could be considered a cheeky reply. In case the Management had actually send these papers  in one envelope and these have been received back unopened, they should have produced the unopened envelopes before the Commission, and these should have been opened in the Court to see what were the contents. However, the envelopes which were produced before the Commission had already been opened.

9. It is noted that  full information has been supplied and the complainants unfortunately could manage to get the information only through the RTI Act although they were entitled to this full information under the Punishment and Appeal Rules in the context of the enquiry and charge sheet. The fact is that  the enquiry has been completed and the requested documents made available  to them under the RTI Act-2005 much later. This aspect may be brought to the notice of the competent authority i.e. the DPI Colleges  in the Enquiry matter. 
With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of in terms of
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 orders of the Commission passed today, as read with orders of April 10th, 2007, May 16th, 2007
Sd/-


Sd/-

  
    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


    (Mrs. Ravi Singh)

State Information Commissioner 
State Information Commissioner

June 5, 2007.
Ptk-B
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Smt. Simmi Saini




Complainant

Vs.
PIO, D.C. Hoshiarpur.



.....Respondent

CC No. 20  of 2007:

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Gurnam Singh, PIO, Distt. Rev. Officer, Hoshiarpur..

Order:


On the last occasion, Shri K.S. Thakur, Supdt. had appeared on behalf of the PIO.  However, he had no knowledge of the file or the background of the case neither was he of the rank of APIO. Today, Sh. Gurnam Singh, PIO, Distt Revenue Officer, Hoshiarpur is present in the Court. A copy of the original application dated 19.5.06, submitted by the applicant Smt. Simmi Saini, in Form A under the RTI Act, submitted to the PIO, D.C. Hoshiarpur, has been taken on record. The PIO vide his letter dated 12.1.07 in response to the communication from the Commission for his comments, stated that the instructions had already been given to the Estt. Branch to supply full information to the applicant within 5 days. Thereafter a reply had been given to her that the preliminary inquiry report was available with the office and necessary action was being taken against guilty employee. This information had been supplied to her on 30.5.06, within 10 days. Therefore, it was wrong on her part to complain to the Commission on 16.12.06 that no information has been supplied to her.

2.
It was also stated that her complaint dated 30.9.04 had been looked into by the SDM Hoshiarpur in his preliminary inquiry and he found the then Registry Clerk Sh. Shaukin Singh responsible for the loss of document. Thereafter, Assistant Commission (Grievances) also carried out the inquiry in which he found both Shri Shaukin Singh and Rekesh Kumar Clerk guilty and proceedings were
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 taken against both of them but Inquiry Officer  did not give findings against Sh. Rakesh Kumar Clerk but held only Sh. Shaukin Singh responsible. The case was pending for personal hearing to be given to Shri Shaukin Singh.

3.
Another letter No. 226 dated 2.4.07 has also been made available, a copy of which is also seem to be endorsed to Smt. Simmi Saini, which is addressed by D.C.Hoshiaprur to the Director Land Records, Jalandhar.  From that for the first time the full facts of the case have become evident.  It is seen that this is not  regarding an ordinary document for which Smt. Simmi Saini is making a request under the Right to Information Act. She is asking for the other copy of the Original Registered Will dated 1.2.2001 which is the official copy of the reported Will made simultaneously at the time of making the registry and which is kept on record in the Tehsil as part of the permanent record held in the safe custody of the Sub Registrar. It is treated to be at par with the original document for all intents and purposes and if the original document is lost, the copy provided by the Sub Registrar is treated as authentic in every manner. This particular document is the official copy of the Registered Will made by the one Smt. Chanan Kaur in favour of her paternal grand daughter on 1.2.2001, duly registered before Sub Registrar, Hoshiarpur, in respect of residential house. In the Will, as per the Deed Writer’s Register, she had cancelled the earlier Will dated 2.4.2000 made in favour of Sh. Surinder Singh S/O Sh. Mal Singh as per the information and copy of Deed Writer’s Register given by Smt. Simmi Saini in her letter dated 3.9.04 made to the Tehsildar-cum-Sub Registrar, Hoshiarpur. The Deputy Commissioner has referred the full facts of the case to the Director Land Records in the letter dated 2.4.07 asking for guidance on how and under what law the applicant can get her right as per the said Will which is missing from the Sub Registrar’s permanent record in the Tehsil.

4.
Today, the PIO has brought and presented in court  the opinion of the District Attorney Shri Upinder Singh Gill, freshly taken for giving the latest status of the case. It has also been  disclosed in the note that Shri Rakesh Kumar has
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 been exonerated by the Inquiry Officer and Shri Shaukin Singh has been punished with stoppage of one increment without cumulative effect. A precious legal document deposited for official safe keeping and permanent record with the Sub Registrar which it is mandatory to paste in a Register  is missing and the Registrar of the District is the Deputy Commissioner himself who is responsible  for the safety thereof.  The loss of such document cannot be treated in this light manner.

5.
The PIO should make all out efforts to locate the said document and supply it to the applicant or to register an FIR in the matter, since in the present case the loss of document has caused pecuniary loss  to her and gain to another and collusion of the office has not been ruled out. A copy of the previous Will dated 2.4.2000 purported to have been  cancelled by the present Will should also be examined as well as action taken on that Will to mutate the property described therein to any one’s name. If done should also be taken into account. It also appears to be necessary  to find out from which date the computerization of the Registries with photographs of witnesses , Lambardar and the executor etc. has been started in all districts of the State. It should be possible to get a copy of the same Will  which is stored in the computer. The PIO’s request for one month’s time to make further serious efforts is accepted.

6.
Hence the case is adjourned for 10th July, 2007 for supplying the requisite documents.




Sd/-                                                    Sd/-





(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 



(Mrs. Ravi Singh)

 State Information Commissioner
State Information Commissioner

June 5, .2007

Ptk-B
